

LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

ONE HUNDRED AND TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

FIRST REGULAR SESSION December 6, 2006 to June 21, 2007

THE GENERAL EFFECTIVE DATE FOR FIRST REGULAR SESSION NON-EMERGENCY LAWS IS SEPTEMBER 20, 2007

PUBLISHED BY THE REVISOR OF STATUTES IN ACCORDANCE WITH MAINE REVISED STATUTES ANNOTATED, TITLE 3, SECTION 163-A, SUBSECTION 4.

> Penmor Lithographers Lewiston, Maine 2007

CHAPTER 47

S.P. 229 - L.D. 712

An Act To Continue To Allow Public Retiree Organizations Access to the Maine State Retirement System's List of All State Retirees

Emergency preamble. Whereas, acts and resolves of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 17057, subsection 3, paragraph C will be repealed on September 15, 2007; and

Whereas, this legislation must take effect immediately so that the Maine Revised Statutes, Title 5, section 17057, subsection 3, paragraph C does not get repealed; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 5 MRSA §17057, sub-§3, ¶B, as amended by PL 2005, c. 149, §1, is repealed.

Sec. 2. 5 MRSA §17057, sub-§3, ¶C, as enacted by PL 2005, c. 149, §2, is amended to read:

This subsection does not apply to the home C. address of a retirement system member or a benefit recipient used only for membership recruitment purposes by a nonprofit or public organization established to provide programs, services and representation to Maine public sector retirees unless the retirement system member or benefit recipient has signed a form made available by the retirement system indicating that the individual does not authorize disclosure of that individual's home address. The retirement system may not provide information under this subsection to an organization if the retirement system has determined that the organization obtained information for the purpose of membership recruitment but used the information for a purpose other than membership recruitment. This paragraph is repealed September 15, 2007.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this legislation takes effect when approved.

Effective April 12, 2007.

CHAPTER 48

H.P. 825 - L.D. 1132

An Act To Make Technical Changes to the Maine Municipal Bond Bank Laws

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 30-A MRSA §5903, sub-§6, as amended by PL 2001, c. 484, §1, is further amended to read:

6. Governmental unit. "Governmental unit" means any county, municipality, School Administrative District school administrative district, community school district, public waste disposal corporation as authorized under Title 38, section 1304-B or other quasi-municipal corporation within the State, including any corporation owned entirely by a municipality and providing water, sewer or electric service or performing other essential governmental functions.

See title page for effective date.

CHAPTER 49

H.P. 854 - L.D. 1173

An Act To Clarify the Application of the Definition of ''Tract or Parcel of Land'' under the State Subdivision Laws

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine as follows:

Sec. 1. 30-A MRSA §4401, sub-§6, as enacted by PL 1989, c. 104, Pt. A, §45 and Pt. C, §10, is amended to read:

6. Tract or parcel of land. "Tract or parcel of land" means all contiguous land in the same ownership, provided except that lands located on opposite sides of a public or private road are considered each a separate tract or parcel of land unless the road was established by the owner of land on both sides of the road after September 22, 1971.

See title page for effective date.